

Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF PANGASINAN

Lingayen www.pangasinan.gov.ph

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

CERTIFICATION

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that at the regular session duly constituted of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan, Province of Pangasinan, held on September 2, 2019 at Lingayen, Pangasinan, the following provincial resolution was approved:

Authored by SP Member Jeremy Agerico B. Rosario

PROVINCIAL RESOLUTION NO. 472-2019

REITERATING THE INQUIRY OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN TO THE CIVIL SERVICE COMMISSION ON THE ISSUE OF THE LEGITIMACY OF THE APPOINTMENT FOR SECOND TERM OF DR. DEXTER R. BUTED AS PANGASINAN STATE UNIVERSITY PRESIDENT WITH THE FINAL ENTRY OF JUDGMENT BY THE THIRD DIVISION OF THE SUPREME COURT IN G.R. NO. 238016 DENYING IN FINALITY HIS APPEAL FOR RECONSIDERATION IN OMB-L-A-16-0318

WHEREAS, Provincial Resolution No. 4-2019 of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan, dated January 14, 2019, earnestly requested the Civil Service Commission through Chairperson Alicia Dela Rosa-Bala, Commissioner Leopoldo Roberto W. Valderosa, Jr., Assistant Commissioner David E. Cabanag, Jr. and Regional Director Hedy Jose B. Lardizabal, to deny the attestation of the appointment of Dr. Dexter R. Buted for a second term as University President of the Pangasinan State University from December 8, 2018 to December 7, 2022;

WHEREAS, further, Provincial Resolution No. 150-2019 reiterated SP Provincial Resolution No. 4-2019 and requested the Civil Service Commission to furnish the Sangguniang Panlalawigan of Pangasinan copies of the attestation of the CSC of the appointment of Dr. Dexter R. Buted as second term President of the Pangasinan State University and all pertinent documents submitted in support thereof;

WHEREAS, much had been raised by the Sangguniang Panlalawigan on the issue of the reappointment of Dr. Dexter R. Buted for a second term as University President of the Pangasinan State University;



Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF PANGASINAN

Lingayen www.pangasinan.gov.ph

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

Provincial Resolution No. 472-2019 Page 2

WHEREAS, the Civil Service Commission Regional Office 1, on its letter dated April 17, 2019 to the Secretary to the Sanggunian, stated among others that "Dr. Buted meets the qualification requirements for the position of SUC President. However, considering that the administrative case against him has not yet become final, his appointment (reappointment) as President IV was attested on March 6, 2019 with the notation "subject to the final outcome of the administrative case against the appointee";

WHEREAS, the Sangguniang Panlalawigan believes that an Entry of Judgment by the Third Division of the Supreme Court in G.R. No. 238016 entitled Dexter R. Buted and Marcelo C. Gutierrez, Jr. versus Ricardo A. Tapia, denied in finality and executory the petition for reconsideration in OMB-L-A-16-0318;

WHEREAS, the Sangguniang Panlalawigan is again reiterating its previous stand on the reappointment of Dr. Dexter R. Buted as PSU President and is now posing this important query to the Civil Service Commission on whether or not the Entry of Judgment by the Third Division of the Supreme Court on said case can now reverse the decision on the attestation made by the Civil Service Commission on said appointment;

NOW, THEREFORE, in view of the foregoing, on motion of SP Member Jeremy Agerico B. Rosario, duly seconded, it was –

RESOLVED, by the Sangguniang Panlalawigan in session assembled to reiterate, as it is hereby reiterated, the inquiry of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan to the Civil Service Commission on the issue of the legitimacy of the appointment for second term of Dr. Dexter R. Buted as Pangasinan State University President with the final Entry of Judgment by the Third Division of the Supreme Court in G.R. No. 238016 denying in finality his Appeal for Reconsideration in OMB-L-A-16-0318;

RESOLVED FURTHER, that copies of this resolution be furnished to Hon. Alicia Dela Rosa-Bala, Chairperson, Batasang Pambansa Complex, Quezon City; and Hon. Hedy Jose B. Lardizabal, Director IV, San Fernando City, La Union, both of the Civil Service Commission, for their information and guidance.

CERTIFIED BY:

VERNA T. NAVA-PEREZ Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

MARK ŘONALD DG. LAMBINO

Vice Governor (Presiding Officer)